

DEC 16 2009

No. 09-288

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC., AVISTA CORPORATION,
AVISTA ENERGY, INC., CONSTELLATION ENERGY
COMMODITIES GROUP, INC., IDACORP ENERGY L.P.,
MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., PORTLAND
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, POWEREX CORP.,
SEMPRA ENERGY TRADING LLC, SHELL ENERGY NORTH
AMERICA (US), L.P., AND TRANSCANADA ENERGY LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GARY D. BACHMAN
CHERYL FEIK RYAN
HOWARD E. SHAPIRO
VAN NESS FELDMAN, P.C.
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-1800
*Counsel for Puget Sound
Energy, Inc., Avista Corporation,
and Avista Energy, Inc.*

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
Counsel for Powerex Corp.

December 16, 2009

(Additional Counsel Listed Inside)

RONALD N. CARROLL
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Sixth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 295-4091
*Counsel for Constellation
Energy Commodities Group,
Inc.*

LAWRENCE G. ACKER
BRETT A. SNYDER
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 346-8000
*Counsel for IDACORP Energy
L.P.*

PAUL J. PANTANO, JR.
MICHAEL A. YUFFEE
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
LLP
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 756-8000
*Counsel for Morgan Stanley
Capital Group Inc.*

CHERYL M. FOLEY
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7300
*Counsel for Portland General
Electric Company*

PAUL W. FOX
DEANNA E. KING
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 2300
Austin, Texas 78701-4061
(512) 472-7800
Counsel for Powerex Corp.

MARGARET A. MOORE
HOWARD E. SHAPIRO
VINCENZO FRANCO
VAN NESS FELDMAN, P.C.
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-1800

ALAN Z. YUDKOWSKY
LUCAS A. MESSENGER
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 556-5800
*Counsel for Sempra Energy
Trading LLC*

JEFFREY D. WATKISS
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
2000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-1872
(202) 828-5851
*Counsel for Shell Energy
North America (US), L.P.*

KENNETH L. WISEMAN
MARK F. SUNDBACK
JENNIFER L. SPINA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT FERC'S ACTIONS IN THIS CASE ARE REVIEWABLE WAR- RANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	1
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULINGS ON THE SCOPE OF FERC'S PRO- CEEDINGS WARRANT FURTHER REVIEW	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	8
<i>American Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. FLRA</i> , 796 F.2d 530 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	8
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 985 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	10
<i>Greer v. Chao</i> , 492 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	7
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008)	10
<i>New York State Dep't of Law v. FCC</i> , 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2050 (2009).....	10
<i>Sherman v. Black</i> , 315 F. App'x 347 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5

<i>Sierra Club v. Larson</i> , 882 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	10

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	1
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9
§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	2
§ 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b)	2
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i>	5

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , No. 08-674 (U.S. filed Mar. 18, 2009)	10
Brief for the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in Opposition, <i>Sempra Generation v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of California</i> , Nos. 06-1454 <i>et al.</i> (U.S. filed Aug. 6, 2007)	10
Brief of Appellees, <i>Heide v. Scovel</i> , No. 09-1173 (8th Cir. filed Apr. 22, 2009)	6

Final Brief for Respondents, *Sierra Club v. EPA*, 557 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2009) (No. 07-4485)..... 6

Gov't Defs.' Opp. to Pls.' Mot. for Summ. J., *King v. Office for Civil Rights*, 573 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D. Mass. 2008) (Civ. A. No. 07-10861-PBS) 6-7
